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SKILLED HEALTHCARE, LLC
FISCAL PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007

We have examined the Medi-Cal Home Office Cost Report for the fiscal period ended
December 31, 2007. Our examination was made under the authority of Section 14170
of the Welfare and Institutions Code and, accordingly, included such tests of the
accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we considered necessary in
the circumstances.

In our opinion, the data presented in the Summary of Audited Home Office Costs to
Health Care Facilities represents a proper determination of home office allowable costs
for the above fiscal period in accordance with Medi-Cal reimbursement principles. The
audited home office cost will be incorporated, by separate adjustment, into each
applicable facility audit report.

This audit report includes the:

1. Summary of Audited Home Office Costs to Health Care Facilities and Supporting
Schedules

2. Audit Adjustments Schedule
If you disagree with the decision of the Department, the results of the home office audit

may only be appealed through each individual facility's audit report. Please refer to the
appeal instructions in each facility’s audit report.

605 West Santa Ana Blvd., Building 28, Room 830, Santa Ana, CA 92701-4036
(714) 558-4434 | (714) 558-4179 fax
Internet Address: www.dhcs.ca.qgov
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If you have questions regarding this report, you may call the Audits Section—Santa Ana
at (714) 558-4434.

(Original signed by Margaret Varho)
Margaret A. Varho, Chief
Audits Section—Santa Ana

Financial Audits Branch

Certified
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

HOME OFFICE NAME:
SKILLED HEALTHCARE, LLC

TRIAL BALANCE OF EXPENSES

SCHEDULE 8

FISCAL PERIOD ENDED:

DECEMBER 31, 2007

REPORTED ADJ. ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
LINE POOLED ALLOC. NO. AMOUNT(S) POOLED
NO. |COST CENTER DESCRIPTION (SCH. B, COL 8) COSTS
CAPITAL-RELATED COSTS - OLD
1.00 Old Cap. Related-Buildings & Fixtures $0 $0 $0
1.01 0 0 0
2.00 Old Cap. Related-Movable Equipment 0 0 0
2.01 0 0 0
3.00 SUBTOTAL (sum of lines 1 through 2.01) $0 $0 $0
CAPITAL-RELATED COSTS - NEW
4.00 New Cap. Related-Buildings & Fixtures $868,516 10 ($222,521) $645,995
4.01 0 0 0
5.00 New Cap. Related-Movable Equipment 359,976 0 359,976
5.01 0 0 0
6.00 SUBTOTAL (sum of lines 4 through 5.01) $1,228,492 ($222,521) $1,005,971
OTHER CAPITAL-RELATED COSTS
7.00 Insurance Premiums $0 $0 $0
8.00 Taxes and Licenses - Not INCM 0 0 0
9.00 Other 0 0 0
10.00 SUBTOTAL (sum of lines 7 through 9) $0 $0 $0
NON CAPITAL-RELATED COSTS
11.00 Salaries of Officers $2,674,961 $0 $2,674,961
12.00 Salaries and Wages of Others 5,928,284 0 5,928,284
13.00 Payroll Taxes 520,375 0 520,375
14.00 Employee Benefits-Payroll Related 4,314,509 0 4,314,509
15.00 Employee Benefits-Nonpayroll Related 116,300 0 116,300
16.00 Profit Sharing/Pension Plans 641,627 0 641,627
17.00 Legal Fees 1,601,067 4,6,7,15,16,17 (274,735) 1,326,332
18.00 Auditing and Accounting Fees 10,997,558 1,18-23,26,27 (9,154,934) 1,842,624
19.00 Utilities 684 0 684
20.00 Communications 2,017,309 9 (22,266) 1,995,043
21.00 Travel & Entertainment 884,252 0 884,252
22.00 Transportation 9 0 9
23.00 Cleaning Office and Administrative Supplies 2,351,239  11,12,28 (936,588) 1,414,651
24.00 Minor Equipment Expensed 0 0 0
25.00 Repairs and Maintenance 9,548 0 9,548
26.00 Dues and Subscriptions 256,892 0 256,892
27.00 Contributions 0 0 0
28.00 Insurance Premium - Non-Capital Related 1,211,031 0 1,211,031
29.00 Taxes and Licenses - Non-Capital Related 12,993,372 8 (12,951,534) 41,838
30.00 Interest Expense 40,508,632 1,2,3,513,14 (1,242,075) 39,266,557
31.00 Amortization 1,540,000 24 (1,540,000) 0
32.00 Reorganization 256,294 25 (256,294) 0
33.00 Pacific Division 0 0 0
34.00 Central Division 0 0 0
35.00 Mid-West Division 0 0 0
35.01 0 0 0
35.02 0 0 0
35.03 0 0 0
35.04 0 0 0
35.05 0 0 0
35.06 0 0 0
35.07 0 0 0
35.08 0 0 0
36.00 SUBTOTAL (sum of lines 11 through 35.08) $88,823,943 ($26,378,426) $62,445,517
37.00 TOTAL ALLOWABLE EXPENSES $90,052,435 ($26,600,947) $63,451,488
(To Sch. 4)
38.00 NONREIMBURSABLE EXPENSES $0 $0 $0
TOTAL EXPENSES $90,052,435 ($26,600,947) $63,451,488




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

HOME OFFICE NAME:
SKILLED HEALTHCARE, LLC

TRIAL BALANCE OF EXPENSES

SCHEDULE 8

FISCAL PERIOD ENDED:

DECEMBER 31, 2007

LINE
NO.

COST CENTER DESCRIPTION

REPORTED
DIRECT ALLOC.
(SCH. B, COL 6)

ADJ.
NO.

ADJUSTMENT
AMOUNT(S)

AUDITED
DIRECT
COSTS

1.00
1.01
2.00
2.01
3.00

4.00
4.01
5.00
5.01
6.00

7.00
8.00
9.00
10.00

11.00
12.00
13.00
14.00
15.00
16.00
17.00
18.00
19.00
20.00
21.00
22.00
23.00
24.00
25.00
26.00
27.00
28.00
29.00
30.00
31.00
32.00
33.00
34.00
35.00
35.01
35.02
35.08
35.04
35.05
35.06
35.07
35.08
36.00

37.00

38.00

CAPITAL-RELATED COSTS - OLD
Old Cap. Related-Buildings & Fixtures

Old Cap. Related-Movable Equipment
SUBTOTAL (sum of lines 1 through 2.01)

CAPITAL-RELATED COSTS - NEW
New Cap. Related-Buildings & Fixtures

New Cap. Related-Movable Equipment
SUBTOTAL (sum of lines 4 through 5.01)

OTHER CAPITAL-RELATED COSTS
Insurance Premiums
Taxes and Licenses - Not INCM
Other
SUBTOTAL (sum of lines 7 through 9)

NON CAPITAL-RELATED COSTS
Salaries of Officers

Salaries and Wages of Others

Payroll Taxes

Employee Benefits-Payroll Related
Employee Benefits-Nonpayroll Related
Profit Sharing/Pension Plans

Legal Fees

Auditing and Accounting Fees

Utilities

Communications

Travel & Entertainment

Transportation

Cleaning Office and Administrative Supplies
Minor Equipment Expensed

Repairs and Maintenance

Dues and Subscriptions

Contributions

Insurance Premium - Non-Capital Related
Taxes and Licenses - Non-Capital Related
Interest Expense

Amortization

Reorganization

Pacific Division

Central Division

Mid-West Division

SUBTOTAL (sum of lines 11 through 35.08)

TOTAL ALLOWABLE EXPENSES

NONREIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

TOTAL EXPENSES

$0
0
0
0

$0
0
0
0

$0
0
0
0

$0

$0

$0

$0

o

2,35

$6,259,692
0
0
0

$6,259,692
0
0
0

$0

$6,259,692

$6,259,692

$0

$0
0
0

$0
0
0

$0

$0

$0

poig
o

[eNeNeoNeoNeoNeoNeoNoNeoNeoNeoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNel

$0

$0

poig
o

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$135,71

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$135,71

&+
o

$6,395,402

$6,395,402

$0

$0

(To Sch. 7, 7-1)

$0

$0

$6,395,402

$6,395,402




STATE OF CALIFORNIA SCHEDULE 8

TRIAL BALANCE OF EXPENSES

HOME OFFICE NAME: FISCAL PERIOD ENDED:
SKILLED HEALTHCARE, LLC DECEMBER 31, 2007
REPORTED ADJ. ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
LINE FUNCTIONAL COSTS| NO. AMOUNT(S) FUNCTIONAL
NO. |COST CENTER DESCRIPTION (SCH. B, COL 7) COSTS

CAPITAL-RELATED COSTS - OLD

1.00 Old Cap. Related-Buildings & Fixtures $0 $0 $0
1.01 0 0 0
2.00 Old Cap. Related-Movable Equipment 0 0 0
2.01 0 0 0
3.00 SUBTOTAL (sum of lines 1 through 2.01) $0 $0 $0
CAPITAL-RELATED COSTS - NEW
4.00 New Cap. Related-Buildings & Fixtures $0 $0 $0
4.01 0 0 0
5.00 New Cap. Related-Movable Equipment 0 0 0
5.01 0 0 0
6.00 SUBTOTAL (sum of lines 4 through 5.01) $0 $0 $0
OTHER CAPITAL-RELATED COSTS
7.00 Insurance Premiums $0 $0 $0
8.00 Taxes and Licenses - Not INCM 0 0 0
9.00 Other 0 0 0
10.00 SUBTOTAL (sum of lines 7 through 9) $0 $0 $0
NON CAPITAL-RELATED COSTS
11.00 Salaries of Officers $0 $0 $0
12.00 Salaries and Wages of Others 0 0 0
13.00 Payroll Taxes 0 0 0
14.00 Employee Benefits-Payroll Related 0 0 0
15.00 Employee Benefits-Nonpayroll Related 0 0 0
16.00 Profit Sharing/Pension Plans 0 0 0
17.00 Legal Fees 0 0 0
18.00 Auditing and Accounting Fees 0 0 0
19.00 Utilities 0 0 0
20.00 Communications 0 0 0
21.00 Travel & Entertainment 0 0 0
22.00 Transportation 0 0 0
23.00 Cleaning Office and Administrative Supplies 0 0 0
24.00 Minor Equipment Expensed 0 0 0
25.00 Repairs and Maintenance 0 0 0
26.00 Dues and Subscriptions 0 0 0
27.00 Contributions 0 0 0
28.00 Insurance Premium - Non-Capital Related 0 0 0
29.00 Taxes and Licenses - Non-Capital Related 0 0 0
30.00 Interest Expense 0 0 0
31.00 Amortization 0 0 0
32.00 Reorganization 0 0 0
33.00 Pacific Division 4,409,803 0 4,409,803
34.00 Central Division 3,818,268 0 3,818,268
35.00 Mid-West Division 1,652,865 0 1,652,865
35.01 0 0 0
35.02 0 0 0
35.03 0 0 0
35.04 0 0 0
35.05 0 0 0
35.06 0 0 0
35.07 0 0 0
35.08 0 0 0
36.00 SUBTOTAL (sum of lines 11 through 35.08) $9,880,936 $0 $9,880,936
37.00 TOTAL ALLOWABLE EXPENSES $9,880,936 $0 $9,880,936
(To Sch. 6, 6-1)
38.00 NONREIMBURSABLE EXPENSES $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENSES $9,880,936 $0 $9,880,936
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